long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The
Company’s policy is to keep balance between its borrowings at fixed rates of interest. To manage this, the Company enters into
interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest
amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.
The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Variable Rate Borrowing  10,354.19  -
Fixed Rate Borrowing  8,695.00  -
Total  19,049.19  -

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows :

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars  Increase/ Decrease
in basis points

 Effect on Profit
before Tax

March 31, 2024 + 1% (53.13)
- 1% 53.13

March 31, 2023 + 1%  -
- 1%  -

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the borrowings
converted in the foreign currency and purchase of stores and spares from out of the India. The Company manages its foreign
currency risk by hedging repayment of principals that are expected to be paid within the period of loan. When a derivative is
entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the

[…]

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) Earning before interest, tax and depreciation / Interest expense + Principal
repayments made during the period for long term borrowings

Debtors Turnover Ratio Revenue from credit operations for trailing 12 months / Average gross trade
receivables

Net Profit Margin (%) Net Profit after tax / Revenue from operations

Return on Equity (ROE)(%) Net Profit after tax  / Average Shareholder's Equity

Trade Payables Turnover Ratio (%) Credit Purchases of services / Average Trade Payables

Return on Capital Employed (%) Earnings before interest and tax / Capital Employed

Return on Investments (%) Total Comprehensive Income/Average total assets

Net Capital Turnover Ratio (%) Revenue from operations for trailing 12 months / Working Capital

Inventory Turnover Ratio Revenue from operations/Average inventory

a. Gratuity
 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as shown below:

 Particulars

 Change in
Discount Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 Change in Salary
Escalation Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 (` in lakhs)  (` in lakhs)
March 31, 2024 +0.50%  (31.46)  +0.50%  27.48

-0.50%  33.65  -0.50%  (26.48)
March 31, 2023 +0.50%  (27.36)  +0.50%  23.91

-0.50%  29.31  -0.50%  (23.71)

b. Leave Compensation
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as shown below:

 Particulars

 Change in
Discount Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 Change in Salary
Escalation Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 (` in lakhs)  (` in lakhs)
March 31, 2024 +0.50%  (5.36)  +0.50%  5.67

-0.50%  5.72  -0.50%  (5.35)
March 31, 2023 +0.50%  (4.66)  +0.50%  4.93

-0.50%  4.98  -0.50%  (4.66)
V. Risk Exposure

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed:

Interest risk A decrease in the market yields in the government bond will increase the plan liability.
Longevity risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is

determined by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during
and after employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase
the plan's liability.

Salary risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is